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1) (1,262) 172,772 172,510 100 1,000 EPBSURCNESHPH P PEEAUR Y.
(133) (981) 1,086,926 1,086,945 100 1,000 gfa‘ﬂ‘ skl Ll yuad 38,4
(161) (896) 517,498 517,602 100 1,000 Ol malbll 38,5
(139) (783) 344,380 344,597 100 1,000 oY1 st liiasl 3,4
(50) (1,337) - 3,663 50 5,000 eaailly sl iU Lslga 3,5
(128) (616) 1,134,130 1,134,514 100 1,000 Gl gl ayme s 354
(151,981) (151,981) 4,024,540 3,972,559 100 100,000 aesailly Sy Jiiiall eyl 3,5
302,558 759,904 322,047 1,152,151 100 30,000 5yl Aalaill = Aylal] 1353l 38,5
(147) (308) 269,350 271,542 99 2,500 oLl jusbaall 1S5Ls Bl 36,5
(87,238) (96,011) 620,932 534,921 60 10,000 Jrogill alausd (a0 8,5
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CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit (loss) before tax

Adjustments for :

Depreciation and amortization

Interest revenue

Change in fair value of financial asset at fair value through profit or loss
Share of profit of associates

Gain on sale of property and equipment

Loss on disposal of intangible assets

Doubtful debts

Change in operating assets and liabilities:
Inventory

Financial asset at fair value through profit or loss
Other debit balances

Related parties receivable

Trade receivables

Other credit balances

Deferred checks and notes payable

Income tax paid

Net cash from operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Received interests

Purchase of property and equipment

Proceeds from on sale of property and equipment

Investment lands

Investments in associates

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
Cumulative change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
Net cash from investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Bank overdraft

Net cash from financing activities

Net change in cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year

Cash and cash equivalents - end of year

2016 Sgunll pyiill

Independent Auditor’s Report

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2016

2016 2015
JD JD
199,580 (126,197)
247,680 157,358
(4,347) (16,281)
49,956 106,497
193,746 324,634
(27,712) (71,374)

- 26,830
1,767 7,887
(1,390,910) (581,553)
(30,815) 27,537
(110,212) (70,093)
(148,615) (206,515)
1,111,552 (997,193)
(203,606) 396,552
(57,974) 90,504
(169,910) (931,407)
(168,462) (80,802)
(338,372) (1,012,209)
4,414 13,680
(521,080) (573,322)
57,034 101,459
412,971 (286,103)
(240,340) 262,123

- 80,410

. 51,411
(287,001) (350,342)
397,898 518,270
397,898 518,270
(227,475) (844,281)
459,752 1,304,033
232,277 459,752




Independent Auditor’s Report

Cumulative change in fair value of
financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income
JD

(243,868)
17,138

(226,730)

(36,910)

(263,640)

Accumulated  Total equity before Non-controling  Net equity
o non-controlling interest interest
JD JD JD JD
(8,899,770) 26,542,393 1,902 26,544,295
(252,593) (235,455) (2,694) (238,149)
- - 3,250 3,250
(69,256) - - -
(0,221,619 26,306,938 2,458 26,309,396
9,125,000 i i
57,215 20,305 (36,009) (15,704)
(1,000) (1,000) 1,000 -
(47,813) - - _
(88,217) 26,326,243 (32,551) 26,293,692
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Independent Auditor’s Report

Consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year ended December 31, 2016

Capital Statutory Parent company shares owned
reserve by the subsidiaries
JD JD JD
Balance as at January 1, 2015 36,500,000 472,813 (1,286,782)
Comprehensive loss - - -
Non-controlling interest B B -
Statutory reserve o 69,256 -
Balance as at December 31, 2015 36,500,000 542,069 (1,286,782)

Quench of accumulated loss through decrease of capital (9,125,000)

Comprehensive profit

Non-controlling interest

Statutory reserve B 47,813

B
alance as at December 31, 2016 27,375,000 589,882 (1,286,782)

o
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Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2016

Net sales

Cost of goods sold

Gross profit
Loss of maintenance department activity
Other revenues, net

Selling and administrative expenses

Company's share of results of associates

Doubtful debts

Income (loss) before tax
Income tax paid for prior years
Income tax

Income (loss)

Add: items of other comprehensive income

Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
Decrease the capital of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
Comprehensive income

Profit (loss) attributable to:

Shareholders of the parent company

Non-controlling interest

Total

Comprehensive income attributable to:
Shareholders of the parent company
Non-controlling interest

Total

Profit (loss) per share

Note

15

16

18

2016 2015
JD JD
12,543,096 13,171,548
(9,602,860) (10,708,164)
2,940,236 2,463,384
(210,149) (152,739)
38,690 30,635
(2,373,684) (2,134,956)
(193.746) (324,634)
(1,767) (7,887)
199,580 (126,197)

(21,810) -

(156,564) (129,090)
21,206 (255,287)
(36,910) (34,273)

- 51,411

(15,704) (238,149)
57,215 (252,593)
(36,009) (2,694)
21,206 (255,287)
20,305 (235,455)
(36,009) (2,694)
(15,704) (238,149)
D 1\002 ID(-/007)
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Independent Auditor’s Report

Consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2016

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES Note

Equity

Capital 12
Statutory reserve

Parent company shares owned by the subsidiaries

Cumulative change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

Accumulated losses
Total equity attributable to the shareholders of the parent company
Non-controlling interest

Total Equity

Current Liabilities
Other credit balances 13

Deferred checks and notes payble

Banks overdraft 14

Total Current Liabilities

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

o 2016 Sgunll pyiill

2016 2015
JD JD
27,375,000 36,500,000
589,882 542,069
(1,286,782) (1,286,782)
(263,640) (226,730)
(88,217) (9,221,619)
26,326,243 26,306,938
(32,551) 2,458
26,293,692 26,309,396
413,582 607,276
594,779 652,753
1,349,225 951,327
2,357,586 2,211,356
28,651,278 28,520,752




Independent Auditor’s Report

Consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2016

ASSETS

Non-current Assets

Property and equipment

Investment lands

Investments in associates

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income
Total non-current Assets

Current Assets

Inventory

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
Other debit balances

Related parties receivable

Trade receivables

Cash and cash equivalents

Total Current Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

Note

2016 2015
JD JD
6,258,182 6,014,104
6,178,330 6,591,301
929,406 793,866
513,641 550,551
13,879,559 13,949,822
5,994,934 4,604,024
545,446 564,587
446,040 335,895
2,939,177 2,879,508
4,613,845 5,727,164
232,277 459,752
14,771,719 14,570,930
28,651,278 28,520,752
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As part of an audit in accordance with International Standard on Auditing, we exercise professional
judgment and - maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

o Identify and assess the risks of materjal misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

e Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
. effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.

e Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

e Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors’ report
to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate,
to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our
auditors’ report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as
a going concern.

e Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

e Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or
business activities within the group to express an opinion on the group consolidated financial
statement. we are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. we
remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. .

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal
control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant
ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and other
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related
safeguards. :

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that
were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the
key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors’ report unless law or regulation precludes
public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter
should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would
reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

The Company has proper accounting records which are, in all material respects, consistent with the

accompanying financial statements, accordingly, we recommend to approve these financial statements by
the general assembly.

¢
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Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our
audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our
audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a
separate opinion on these matters.

Investments property Scope of audit

According to the international financial reporting Audit procedures that we have conducted
standards requirements, the investment property is included among other matters obtaining an
initially measured at cost including transaction appraisal from real estate experts in order to help
costs, and a test for impairment is made for the us determine the market value of the investment
investment property in the consolidated statement property as at the consolidated financial
of financial position when events or changes in statements date.

circumstances indicate that the carrying value may

not be recoverable. If any such indication of

impairment exits, impairment loss is calculated

according to the assets impairment policy.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the [information
included in the annual report, but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditors’ report
thereon.]

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any
form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If,
based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the consolidated Financial

Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial
statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard, and for such internal control as

management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.

Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.
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Independent Auditor's Report
To Messrs. Shareholders
Future Arab Investment
Public Shareholding Company
A - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Report on the consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Future Arab Investment (Public Subsidiaries
Company), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2016, and
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and

the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial
statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects,
the consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2016, and of its consolidated
financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated
Financial Statements section of our report.

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for
Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements, and we have fulfilled
our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
opinion.

Emphasis Paragraph

Without modifying our audit opinion, we would like to draw your attention to the following:

— There are investment lands amounting to JD 1,143,792 registered in the name of a board of director
member as referred to in note No. (4).

There are financial assets at fair value through profit or loss amounting to JD 29,512 registered in the
name of a board of director member as stated in note No. (8).

— We would like to draw your attention to note No. (22) related to the accumulated losses of some of the
subsidiaries.

TAG-Org Building, No. 26
Prince Shaker bin Zaid St., Shmeisani
Tel.: +962 6 5100 600
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Independent Auditor's Report

To Messrs. Shareholders

Future Arab Investment

Public Shareholding Company

Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Report on the consolidated Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Future Arab Investment (Public Subsidiaries
Company), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2016, and
the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity and

the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial
statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects,
the consolidated financial position of the Company as at December 31, 2016, and of its consolidated
financial performance and its consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with
International Financial Reporting Standards.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing. Our responsibilities

under those standards are further described in the Auditors’ Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated
Financial Stafements section of our report.

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for
Accountants’ Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (JESBA Code) together with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements, and we have fulfilled
our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
opinion.

Emphasis Paragraph

Without modifying our audit opinion, we would like to draw your attention to the following:

~ There are investment lands amounting to JD 1,143,792 registered in the name of a board of director
member as referred to in note No. (4).

— There are financial assets at fair value through profit or loss amounting to JD 29,512 registered in the
name of a board of director member as stated in note No. (8).

— We would like to draw your attention to note No. (22) related to the accumulated losses of some of the

subsidiaries.
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Key Audit Matterg

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our
audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our
audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a
separate opinion on these matters.

Investments property Scope of audit

According to the international financial reporting Audit procedures that we have conducted
standards requirements, the investment property is incdluded among other matters obtaining an
initially measured at cost including transaction appraisal from real estate experts in order to help

costs, and a test for impairment is made for the us determine the market value of the investment
investment property in the consolidated statement property as at the consolidated financial
of financial posiion when events or changes in statements date,

circumstances indicate that the carrying value may
not be recoverable. If any such indication of
impairment exits, impairment loss is calculated
according to the assets impairment policy.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the [information
included in the annual report, but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditors’ report
thereon.)

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any
form of assurance conclusion thereon,

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information
and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial
statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If,
based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstaternent of this other
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the consolidated Financial
Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial
statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standard, and for such internal control as
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease
operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting process.

Auditors” Responsibilities for the Audit of the consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors’ report
that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an
audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered
material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic
decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements,



i T,

Aampmsiny

el

.

iy

e

e

As part of an audit in accordance with International Standard on Auditing, we exercise professional
judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

o Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud
or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

¢ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.

s Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

¢ Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors’ report
to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate,
to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our
auditors’ report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as
a going concemn.

o Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

e Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or
business activities within the group to express an opinion on the group consolidated financial
statement. we are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. we
remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal
control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant
ethical requirements regarding independence, and communicate with them all relationships and other
matters that may reascnably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related
safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that
were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the
key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditors’ report unless law or regulation precludes
public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter
should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would
reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

The Company has proper accounting records which are, in all material respects, consistent with the
accompanying financial statements, accordingly, we recommend to approve these financial statements by
the general assembly.

Talal Ahu-Ghazalel{ & Co. International

Py
-
-
Mohammad Alazraq
{License # 1000)
Amman - March 9, 2017




Future Arab Investment
and It’s Subsidiaries
Public Shareholding Company
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2016

-y

Note 2016 2015
ASSETS JD JD
Non-current Assets
Property and equipment 3 6,258,182 6,014,104
Investment lands 4 6,178,330 6,591,301
Investments in associates 5 929,406 793,866
Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income 6 513,641 550,951
Total non-current Assets 13,879,559 13,949,822
Current Assets
Inventory 7 5,994,934 4,604,024
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 8 545,446 564,587
Other debit balances 9 446,040 335,895
Related parties receivable 5 2,939,177 2,879,508
Trade receivables 10 4,613,845 5,727,164
Cash and cash equivalents 1 232,277 459,752
Total Current Assets 14,771,719 14,570,930

TOTAL ASSETS 28,651,278 28,520,752




Future Arab Investment
and It's Subsidiaries
Public Shareholding Company
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2016
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Note 2016 2015
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES D JD
Equity
Capital 12 27,375,000 36,500,000
Statutory reserve 589,882 542,069
Parent company shares owned by the subsidiaries (1,286,782) (1,286,782)
Cumulative change in fair value of financial assets at
fair value through other comprehensive income (263,640) (226,730)
Accumulated losses (88,217) (9.221,619)
Total equity attributable to the shareholders of the
parent company 26,326,243 26,306,938
Non-controlling interest {32,551) 2,458
Total Equity 26,293,692 26,309,396
Current Liabilities
Other credit balances 13 413,582 607,276
Deferred checks and notes payble 594,779 652,753
Banks overdraft 14 1,349,225 951,327
Total Current Liabilities 2,357,586 2,211,356
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 28,651,278 28,520,752
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Future Arab Investment
and It’s Subsidiaries
Public Shareholding Company
Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2016

Nuotes 2016 2015
Jp D

Net sales 12,543,096 13,171,548
Cost of goods sold 15 (9,602,860) (10,708,164)
Gross profit 2,940,236 2,463,384
Loss of maintenance department activity 16 (210,149) (152,739)
Other revenues, net 17 38,690 30,635
Selling and administrative expenses 18 (2,373,684) (2,134,956)
Company's share of results of associates 5 {193,746) {324,634)
Doubtful debts (L.767) (7,887)
Income (loss) before tax 199,580 {126,197)
Income tax paid for prior years 13 (21,810 -
Income tax 13 {156,564) {129,090)
Income (loss) 21,206 {255,287)
Add: items of other comprehensive income
Change in fair value of financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income (36,910) (34.273)
Decrease the capital of financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income . 51411
Comprehensive income (15,704) {238,149)
Profit (loss) attributable to;
Shareholders of the parent company 57,215 (252593)
Non-controlling interest (36,009) (2694)
Total 21,206 {255,287)
Comprehensive income attributable to;
Shareholders of the parent company 20,305 (235,455)
Non-controlling interest {36,009) (2694)
Total {15,704) (235,149)
Profit {loss) per share 19 JD-\0D2 D (-\007)




Future Arab Investment
and It's Subsidiaries
Public Shareholding Company

i

Amman - The Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

1. Legal status and activities

Legal status and activity for the parent company and subsidiaries as follows:

Ownemshlp Record dale at the
perwanisge Ministry of ‘T'he main objectives of Tha
| Company’s Meme | Gegstststus ) Industey and Tradal Resord number Ll Sl 2
T
panl Ly g snd
smporing. sstabllshies
|builda, rents, fumnishes,
improves and managss any
tranalerred and non-
iranslerred monies (o its
prepare di
relnted (o Invesiment
Fi Arab 1 Public shareholding E:?ﬁ’i.l‘l“ ard uwnin.l:.h-m
Cony Lompan: = Augusl 18, 2006 413 erenl companise.
[Zemrany T exporia. renreseria—]
Al-Cluga Trading Limited Uability companies, and trade
Company company 100 Fabruary 14, 3003 9690 marks.
= O 8 Al FRpor
Pulure Trade Marksls Timited Hability reprtweniing companles,
Company company 100 January 10, 200t 6479 arut trade markas,
Privais Markeing disiribuiing.
Ithmar for Food Producia|  sharsholding imporing. exporting and
C Ny company 100 Sapismber 20, 2007 73 of food producis
Tthmar lor
Manulaciuring and Publis sharsholding Production, refining snd
Distribulion & pany 100 Iuly 3, 3008 303 markelng of vegsiable oil
Thahablyat Al-Tquqairen
fof Food Products Trads Wholesals trade in
|ICompany Limiied liability 100 MNovember 11. 2009 20743 apgriculiursl products

|-nd. imparted agricullumi
products, purchase,
division, developmsnt and
dellvery of infrustruciure
services for lands and then
selling it aa It achleves Lthe

Damlia for Agriculiural main purpose of the
Products Company Limited Linbility 100 November 11, 2009 20147 CODPAnY.

and Imporisd agricultural
products, purchase,
divialon, development and
dellvery of infrasiruciure
ssrvices for lands ard then

Ml:Mashtia for selling It an it achisves the
Agriculiural Trade maln purpose of Lhe
Company Limiled Lability 100 November 11, 2009 20148 company.
—— — I!’_nn:'l%':', WL tent,
separate organixe, improve
Suar Al-Mashits for dellver all the necessary
Lands Development services for lands according
Commny Limlied Labllily 100 April 25, 2000 21382 1o anglk-hl- Lawn |
purchase srnd sell lands after|
developlng, orgsnizing.
improving, dividing and
delivering sl the necessary
AbLTallh lavesionent services according to the
Company Limited Mability 100 April 29, 2010 21561 applicabla laws,
w -
develop, divide lards and
then selling them {except for
mediation) to comply with
the maln cbjsclves of Lhe
company and to Invest in
AbHusalnat for Landas red] wotlsle [lelde ard invest
Development Compan i jtacd Ilabillty 100 April 4, X113 2mad Ln Industris) flsid,
Owh trnde macks, whalesale
Mawadns for Impart and relall trade of food
and I!hEn Compﬂx Ll ed lisbility aa January 11, 2012 Prelo] roducts.

f“W-il: deﬂﬂ. BT
develop, divide lands and
then selling them (sacept for
mediation) 1o comply with
tha maln objeciives of the
company and lo invest In

Aroum Ajram for Lands real sstale flekdes arul lvest
Development Company Limited Lability 100 January 31, 3013 31273 in industrial field.
|Eumm-mﬂ] Apenc les,
import and export of care
Fulure Vehicles for apare parta and sells,
Import and Export purchases and malntalne
Company Limited lisbilliy 100 Sepismber 3, 2013 33827 cmrs
= THpGTia aned #wports,
Al-Quqs Trading reprwsents campanies,
c‘"‘"E“Z -iree Zone Limiled LEsbility 100 l‘-hr\anz 11, 2014 2_90 anliques and iredes marks,
Trveal, purchass, svil,
develop, divide lamnds and
then ssliing them {sucept for
Hawabhei Marks for Real mediation) lo camply with
Haiate Developments tha main objscilves of the
Cnmp,_ny Limlied Lability ha] March 26, 2013 S 0020 com
rosre atwd bome delivery
services of housewnrs, food,
sorft drinks, julces and
dallvary of (ast food and
meals 10 housas and
cammercial shops and ather
Salari for places, it also owne care for
Communicalion Services par 5 the pany's
Cumr-ny Limnited Uabilily &0 August 18 N3 41373 obiectives

- The financial statements were approved by the boards of directors in its session number (3) held on
March 8, 2017, and requires the approval of the general assembly of shareholders.
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2. Financial statements preparation framework Significant accounting policies

Financial statements preparation framework

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting
Standards.

Measurement bases used in preparing the financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for measurement of
certain items at bases other than historical cost.

Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements have been presented in the Jordanian dinar (JD) which is the functional
currency of the entity.

Using of estimates

— When preparing of financial statements, management uses judgments, assessments and
assumptions that affect applying the accounting policies and carrying amounts of assets,
liabilities, revenue and expenses. Actual result may differ from these estimates.

= Change in estimates shall be recognized in the period of the change, and future periods if the
change affects them,

- For example, estimates may be required for doubtful and bad debts, inventory obsolescence,
useful lives of depreciable assets, provisions, any legal cases against the entity

Basis of consolidation

- Control is presumed to exist when the investor is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns
from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its
power over the investee, unless, in exceptional circumstances, it can be clearly demonstrated
that such ownership does not constitute control.

— Intergroup balances, transactions, income and expenses among the group (the parent and the
subsidies company) shall be eliminated in full.

~ Non-controlling interests represent the equity in a subsidiary not attributable, directly or
indirectly, to the parent.

Property and equipment

~ Property and equipment are initially recognized at their cost being their purchase price plus any
other costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to the location and condition necessary for
them to be capable of operating in the manner intended by management.

— After initial recognition, the property and equipment are carried, in the statement of financial
position, at their cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment. Land
is not depreciated.

~ The depreciation charge for each period is recognized as expense. Depreciation is calculated on a
straight line basis, which reflects the pattern in which the asset's future economic benefits are
expected to be consumed over the estimated useful life of the assets using the following rates:

Depreciation
Category rate
%
Buildings 2-12
Equipment and machinery 10-20
Furniture 9-10
Decors 15-20
Vehicles 15
Office equipment 12-20
Tools 20
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~ The estimated useful lives are reviewed at each year-end, with the effect of any changes in

estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

- The carrying values of property and equipment are reviewed for impairment when events or

changes in the circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such
indication of impairment exists, impairments losses are calculated in accordance with
impairment of assets policy.

-~ On the subsequent derecognition (sale or retirement) of the property and equipment, the

resulting gain or loss, being the difference between the net disposal proceed, if any, and the
carrying amount, is included in profit or loss.

Investment property

Investment property is property (land or building- or part of a building- or both):

— Held by the entity to earn rentals,

— For capital appreciation, or both, rather than for use in production or supply of goods or
services or for administrative purposes, or for sale in the ordinary course of business.

Investment property is measured initially at its cost, including transaction costs.

After initial recognition, investment property is carried, in the statement of financial position, at

its cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment. Land is not

depreciated.

The carrying values of investments property are reviewed for impairment when events or

changes in the circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such

indication of impairment exists, impairments losses are calculated in accordance with

impairment of assets policy.

On the subsequent derecognition (sale or retirement) of the investment property, the resulting

gain or loss, being the difference between the net disposal proceed, if any, and the carrying

amount, is included in profit or loss.

Other intangible assets

Intangible assets are identifiable non-monetary assets without physical substance,

Intangible assets acquired separately are reported at cost less accumulated ameortization and
accumulated impairment losses.

Acquisition costs comprise the purchase price and other costs directly attributable to preparing
the assets for their intended use,

Amortization charge is recognized as an expense, on a straight-line basis over the following
useful lives of intangible assets:

Amartization
Category rate
Computer software 20%

The estimated useful lives are reviewed at each financial year-end, with the effect of any
changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

The carrying values of intangible assets are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in
the circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication of
impairment exists, impairment loss is calculated in accordance with impairment of assets
policy.

Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realizable value.

Inventory costs comprise all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in
bringing the inventories to their present location and condition.

The cost of inventory is assigned by using the First-in, First-out (FIFO) cost formula.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the
estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.
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- Related parties

Transactions with related parties represent transfer of resources, services, or obligations
between related parties.
Terms and conditions relating to related party transactions are approved by management.

— Financial instruments

Financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and financial
lability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets

~ A financial asset is any asset that is:

{a) Cash;

{b) An equity instrument of another entity;

(c) A contractual right to receive cash or another financial asset from another entity, or to
exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another entity under conditions
that are potentially favorable to the entity.

(d) A contract that will or may be settled in the entity’s own equity instruments.

- Financial assets are initially measured at fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at
fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the
acquisition of the financial asset,

- All recognized financial assets are subsequently measured either at amortized cost or fair
value, on the basis of both:

(a) The entity's business model for managing the financial assets, and

(b) The contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial assets.

~ A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if both of the following conditions are met:
(a) the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to

collect contractual cash flows.

(b) The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows
that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

- All other financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value.

- A gain or loss on a financial asset that is measured of fair value and is not part of a hedging
relationship is recognized in profit or loss unless the financial asset is an investment in an
equity instrument and the entity has elected to present gains and losses on that investment
in other comprehensive income.

Cash and cash equivalents

- Cash comprises cash on hand, current accounts and demand deposits with banks,
- Cash equivalents are short- term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to
known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

Trade receivables

- Trade receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments
that are not quoted in an active market.

- Trade receivables are stated at invoices (claims}) amount net of allowance for doubtful
receivables which represents the collective impairment of receivables.

Investments in associates

- An associate is an entity over which the investor has significant influence and that is neither
a subsidiary nor an interest in a joint venture. Significant influence is the power to
participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or
joint control over those policies,

- The entity’s investment in its associate is accounted for under the equity method of
accounting. Under the equity method, the investment in an associate is initially recognized at
cost and the carrying amount is increased or decreased to recognize the investor’s share of
the profit or loss of the investee after the date of acquisition. The investor’ share of the profit
or loss of the investee is recognized in the investor’s profit or loss. Distributions received
from an investee reduce the carrying amount of the investment.

9
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- Adjustment to the carrying amount may also be necessary for changes in the investor’s
proportionate interest in the investee arising from changes in the investee are other
comprehensive income. The investor's share of those changes is recognized in other
comprehensive income of the investor.

- When no consolidation is prepared, investment in an associate is accounted for at cost.

~ Impairment of financial assets

— Financial assets, other than those at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL), are assessed for
indicators of impairment at the end of each period.

- The carrying amount of the financial asset is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all
financial assets. Impairment loss is recognized in the losses.

— Financial liabilities

A financial liability is any liability that is:

(a) A contractual obligation to deliver cash or another financial asset to another entity, or to
exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another entity under conditions
that are potentially unfavorable to the entity; or

(b} A contract that will or may be settled in the entity’s own equity instruments.

- Financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value plus transaction costs, directly
attributable to the acquisition or issue of those liabilities, except for the financial Liabilities
classified as at fair value through profit or loss, which are initially measured at fair value.

- After initial recognition, the entity measures all financial liabilities at amortized cost using
the effective interest method, except for financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
which are measured at fair value and other determined financial liabilities which are not
measured under amortized cost method.

- Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are stated at fair value, with any

resulting gain or loss from change in fair value is recognized through profit or loss.

Trade payables and accruals

Trade payables and accruals are liabilities to pay for goods or services that have
been received or supplied and have been either invoiced or formally agreed with the
suppliers or not.

— Impairment of assets

- At each statement of financial position date, management reviews the carrying amounts of its
assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have been impaired.

- [If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to
determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any, being the amount by which the carrying
amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of
asset's fair value less costs to sell and the value in use. The asset's fair value is the is the price
that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer liability in an orderly transaction
between market participants at the measurement date. The value in use is the present value of
the future cash flows expected to be derived from the asset.

= An impairment loss is recognized immediately as loss.

- Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased
to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but the increased carrying amount due to
reversal should not be more than what the depreciated historical cost would have been if the
impairment had not been recognized in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is
recognized immediately as income.
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— Provisicns

— Provisions are present obligations (legal or constructive) resulted from past events, the

settlement of the obligations is probable and the amount of those obligations can be estimated
reliably. The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the expenditure required
to settle the present obligation at the statement of financial position date.

Provisions reviewed and adjusted at each statement of financial position date. If outflows, to
settle the provisions, are no longer probable, reverse of the provision is recorded as income.

— Statutory reserve

Public Shareholding Company (parent

Statutory reserve is allocated according to the Jordanian Companies Law by deducting 10% of
the annual net profit until the reserve equals one quarter of the Company’s subscribed capital.
However, the Company may, with the approval of the General Assembly, continue to deduct
this annual ratio until this reserve equals the subscribed capital of the Company in full. Such
reserve is not available for dividends distribution.

Private Shareholding Company

Statutory reserve is allocated according to the Jordanian Companies Law by deducting 10% of
the annual net profit until the reserve equals one quarter of the Company's subscribed capital.
Such reserve is not available for dividends distribution,

Limited Liability Company

Statutory reserve is allocated according to the Jordanian Companies Law by deducting 10% of
the annual net profit until the reserve equals of the Company’s subscribed capital. Such reserve
is not available for dividends distribution,

~ Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable.

Revenue is reduced for amount of any trade discounts and volume rebates allowed by the
entity.

Sale of goods
Revenue from the sale of goods is recognized when all the following conditions are satisfied:

The entity has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the
goods.

The entity retains neither continuing managerial involvement to the degree usually associated
with ownership nor effective control over the goods sold.

The amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

It is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity.
The costs incurred or to be incurred in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

Rendering of services

Revenue from a contract to provide services is recognized by reference to the stage of
completion of the transaction at the statement of financial position date.

The outcome of the transaction can be estimated reliably when all the following conditions are
satisfied:

- The amount of revenue can be measured reliably.

It is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the entity.

The stage of completion at the statement of financial position date can be measured reliably.
The costs incurred, or to be incurred, in respect of the transaction can be measured reliably.

When the above criteria are not met, revenue arising from the rendering of services is
recognized only to the extent of the expenses recognized are recoverable.

11
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Dividend and interest revenue

~ Dividend revenue from investments is recognized when the shareholder’s right to receive
payment is established.

— Interest revenue is accrued on a time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding and at the
effective interest rate applicable.

- Income tax

Income tax is calculated in accordance with laws and regulations applicable in Jordan

— Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing profit or loss, atfributable to ordinary
shareholders, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year.

~ Foreign currencies

~ In preparing the financial statements, transactions in currencies other than the functional
currency {foreign currencies) are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the
transactions. At each statement of financial position date, monetary items denominated in
foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the statement date (closing rate).
Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are
translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items that are
measured at fair value in foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date
when the fair value was determined.

- Exchange differences arising on the settlement of monetary items or on translating monetary
items at rates different from those at which they were translated on initial recognition during
the period or in previous financial statements shall be recognized in profit or loss in the period
in which they arise.

— Contingent liabilities

- Contingent liabilities are possible obligations depending on whether some uncertain future
events occur, or they are present obligations but payments are not probable or the amounts
cannot be measured reliably.

- Contingent liabilities are not recognized in the financial statements.



El

R W o LT e 95915 W T ] e e T "
ETT - (T8 ) [ [ ) mat ) T3] g mljopo - xavg
asm - - - ey E spodsg
o951 o%61E ol iC ] i E iy} oY bilA ) Ty wogemadg
W6 %61 o SIS L] e 0% T mal p ol - oavereg
eutyesadap pairRsTY
e R e W mi 1 KL ] @t BT Pl mijopas-axTrg
e . - - - ) - - - . sedsyy
ares 5R nex 1] b 111 6ALTEY G174 £ict iy g PPV
BINgL g Hi'g (%4174 (rva] Y = XL ERiEEs frrali 14 el p ol aveg
)

st
arsn CTT] el T ] 6566 7] ) qrert [eor ] N
@ mwo ) et YN ) Y ar e . mal o poa - aey
sank 2 : o 5 . 1111} : seodsy)
Lo iTd Wi i rd wn il 94551 1] 4] 1513 ooy
At I erad L1144 S oy i 24 #¥t6 0] mad p hinasaq - onoere
oorrpadop pareRIry
) e R e ST nowl sz W [T P 1 stad yo paa - vy
frsvocn) - g S E 53l - - (4] - J sewdng
: cm o : g : . o % SRy
] o fz K% Lo AT i) e &7 SRy
SYEerL 314 Hew wH e HED6 15 meH iy ] 6T el o4 ol p Sl - arepeg
po)

d a al al al
moL ergpags AT madpbaagg LA ] g iomppra shupiey | LI
mpm P peeweadmby
yuawrdmba pue firadory g
ot e e ] b [SSEES [




Ao

L i T e T e T T S |

(*) Depreciation expense has been allocated on the statement of comprehensive income as follows:

2016 2015
D JD
Selling and distribution expenses 168,396 127,818
Cost of sales 58,600 6,343
Maintenance activity 20,684 13,399
Total 247,680 147,560
4. Investment lands
2016 2015
D JD
Balance - beginning of year 6,591,301 6,305,198
Additions 16,785 286,103
Sales duning the year (429,756) -
Balance - end of year 6,178,330 6,591,301

- This item includes lands amounting to JD 1,143,792 registered in the name of a board of director, the
company maintains written approvals submitted by him stating that these lands are owned by the
company, the lands consisting of two plots of lands within the territory of Jordan Valley Authority
as the law of Jordan Valley Authority prohibits the registration of lands in the name of companies
and it must be registered in the name of individuals, and these lands are pledge in favor of the
company.

- According to the real estate appraiser, the market value for investment lands amounted to JD
10,157,784 as at January 18, 2017.

Related parties

(a) Transactions with related parties represent transactions with parent company’s subsidiaries or
companies owned by a member of board of directors.
(b) Investment in associates consists of the following:

Numeofthe compay (tydiooqoatn Ly Nenbeolshuw  Ineiootpemie A% s
% p p
Theliteniekigion  Loved by
Fe e S Comary ot T S0 1 Bk i
Tetueriekogion  Linted bty
AMetabbessiah for Trde 2nd brvestment Conpary of jordin ompEny i) 05 s 54
TheHasheriteingdom  Limded abily
thmarfor Miere! It Compeny ol fordzn compny 0 3 200 L
TheHademiieingdn  Liviied by
Aeberva s Coayeny djutn onpay 1080 3 3 930
AFChani Bread Babery And Supervacte Company ofjordan mapny 00 4 5t ¥
TheHastente Kngdom  Livited Bty
Aba Gemera Trding Compaay djrdan onpey JEk) 8 .
Totl 14,456 TH3 466
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- The movement in investment lands in associates during the year is as follows:

2016 2015
D D
Balance - beginning of year 793,866 1,053,467
Purchase during the year 170,000 144,449
Transferred to associated companies receivables 204,713 327,156
Share of profit of associate (193,746) (324,634)
Dividends distributed during the year (45427) -
Decrease the capital of an associate - {(320,919)
Sale during the year - {85,653)
Balance - end of year 929,406 793,866
- Summarized information about associates companies is as follows:
Shaepriceasat
Nameof the company December 1, 2016 Total assets Total liabilities Bevenes Galn fless}
o P P I
F1ee Zone Services Company (Unkisted) LA 1,778 (%8500
AlMotakhassisahifor Trade and Investment Company 1/ pRilhl s 545 24373% man
It for Mineal Indsties Company (Uskisted) 10U i -
AFMarwa Farms Comparg (Ui} B 14 4
ARGhani Bread Bakery And Supermarket Compary {(Unbste) LU 05 Q Q%)
ALQuaa Genen Trading Company (Unlisted) I @i 5119 (620
(c) Due to related parties consists of the following:
2016 2015
D D
Al-Ghani Bread Bakery And Supermarket Company 1,754,442 1,714,889
Al-Etihad for Chocolate Manufacturing 618,156 625,749
Furture River General Trading Company',United Arab
Emirates after deducting the impairment of investment
value provision amounted to JD 289,406 355,954 348,220
Al-Quga General Trading Company', United Arab
Emirates after deducting the impairment of investment
value provision amounted to JD 150,512 107,715 90,650
Ithmar for Mineral Industries Company 80,000 100,000
Serhaf for Food Manufacturing Company 22,910 -
Total 2,939,177 2,879,508

(d) Relationship with related parties is operating in nature.
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6. Financial assets at fair value through comprehensive income
2016 2015
JD D
Balance - beginning of year 550,551 665,234
Sale and reduction during the year - (80,410)
Change in fair value (36,910) (34,273
Balance - end of year 513,641 550,551
7. Inventory
2016 2015
JD D
Goods 5,715,980 4,150,913
Letters of credit 170,736 359,971
Spare parts 108,218 38,402
Raw materials - 54,738
Total 5,994,934 4,604,024
8. Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
2016 2015
JD JD
Balance - beginning of year 564,587 698,621
Purchase during the year 476,463 12,600
Sale during the year (445,648) {31,500)
Change in fair value (49,956) (106,497)
Decrease of capital - (8.637)
Balance - end of year 545,446 564,587

- This item includes financial assets with market value of JD 29,512 registered in the name of a
member of the board of directors, the company maintains written approvals submitted by him

stating that these assets are owned by the company.



9, Other debit balances

2016 2015
D D
r Prepaid to suppliers 140,990 75,936
' Prepaid to Sales and Income Tax
Department 131,407 102,307
l Employees receivable 81,500 74,435
C Prepaid expense 64,210 50,368
T Net refundable deposits 15,874 14,669
:i ) Work advances 8,655 12,086
Accrued revenue 2,534 2,601
! Credit cards receivables 810 -
- : Others 60 <]
? Employees health insurance - 3,490
{ Total 446,040 335,895
! 10. Trade receivables
) 2016 2015
JD JD
Trade receivable (*) 2,251,401 3,055,452
I Checks under collection 1,894,124 2,705,132
i Notes receivable 628,240 74,400
Checks on hand 101,383 153,483
Returnied checks 49,287 47,932
Allowance for doubtful trade receivable, notes
[ receivable and checks (**} (310,590) (309,235)
. Net 4,613,845 5,727,164
i (*) Trade receivables aging according to the issued invoices was as follows:
2016 2015
[ D D
1- 60 days 1,424,266 1,830,333
i 61-120 days 333,274 601,883
121- 181 days 222,047 340,009
Moer than 181 days 271,814 283,227
L Total 2,251,401 3,055,452
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(**} The movement of the allowance for doubtful trade receivables, note receivables and checks during
the year was as follows:

2016 2015

D JD
Balance - beginning of year 309,235 301,348
Provided during the year 1,767 7,887
Bad debts (412) -
Balance - end of year 310,590 309,235

11. Cash and cash equivalents
2016 2015
JD o

Current accounts at bank - Jordan dinars 149,921 141,733
Current accounts at bank - Foreign currencies 79,948 201,484
Cash on hand 2,408 2,953
Deposits at banks - Jordan dinars - 113,582
Total 232,277 459,752

12, Capital

Based on the Extraordinary General Assembly meeting held on April 28, 2016 it was decided to quench
the consolidated accumulated loss of the company amounted to JD 9,125,000 by reducing the capital of
the company from JD 36,500,000 to become JD 27,375,000 and all legal procedure were completed with
related authorities on June 20, 2016.

13. Other credit balances

2016 2015

D D
Income tax provision (*) 108,118 98,206
Legal cases provision 95,398 86,091
Client advances 52,532 -
Sales and Income Tax Department
deposits 51,227 34,992
Accrued expenses 35,974 25,855
Shareholders deposits 32,004 37,998
End of service indemnity and
vacation provision 30,000 30,000
Employees payables 4,372 14,046
Social committee depuosits 3,957 7,069
Deposits to others - 269,892
Social security deposits - 2,854
Others - 273
Tatal 413,582 607,276
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(*) The movement of income tax provision during the year is as follows:

Balance - beginning of year
Provided during the year

Provided during the year for prior

years
Paid during the year

Balance - end of year

The tax status of the sales and income tax has been settled for the parent company and its subsidiaries
until year 2014 except for Future Arab Investment Company which the tax status has not been settled

for the years 2013, 2014 and 2015.

Based on the opinion of the management and the tax consultant, the income tax provision is sufficient.

14, Banks overdraft

2016 2015
1) JD
98,206 49,918
156,564 129,090
21 )81 0 -
(168,462) (80,802)
108,118 98,206

Guarantees provided
Bank Facilty limit to bank 16 a1
o D
Company financial
Housing Bank for Trading and Financmg 1,000,000 pasition 819471 1,37
Company financial
Capital Bark of Jordan 100,000 posihion 55,7
Total 1915 s
15. Cost of sales
2016 2015
JD JD
Goods - beginning of year 4,150,913 3,300,423
Purchases 10,817,831 11,521,093
Goods - end of year {5,715,980) (4,150,913)
Cost of goods sold 9,252,764 10,670,603
Operating expenses (*) 350,096 37,561
Net 9,602,360 10,708,164
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(*) Operating expenses consists of the following:

Salaries, wages and related benefits

Depreciation

Fuel

Vehicles

Transportalion fees

Social security contribution
Communication

Uniforms

Rent

Miscellaneous
Total

16. Loss of maintenance department activity

Maintenance revenue

Less: maintenance expenses

Salaries and wages and related benefits

Consumed spare parts
Rents

Depreciation

Social security contribution
Security and protection
Subscriptions and fees
Vehicle expenses

Water and electricity
General maintenance
Health insurance
Communications
Stationery and printings
Cleaning

Miscellaneous

Travel

Hospitality

Bonuses

Total maintenance expenses

Loss

2016 2015
D JD
162,503 16,333
58,600 6,343
52,575 6,617
23,754 705
22,510 2,560
15,344 1,881
7,937 417
5,350 2,019
1,333 667
190 19
350,096 37,561
2016 2015
JD JD
37,000 6,770
120,783 69,676
34,801 4,903
25,500 25,083
20,684 13,399
14,006 9,100
9,776 4,997
5,460 2,969
5,435 3,550
3,368 470
3,120 253
1,689 432
1,184 557
655 808
490 351
198 g9
- 20,794
- 1,900
- 168
247,149 159,509
(210,149) (152,739}
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17. Net other revenues

2016 2015

JD JD
Gain on sale of property and equipment 27,712 71374
Property rent revenue 22,080 25,986
Bank interests 4,347 16,281
Others 603 16,148
Loss of financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss {12,724) (72,324)
Loss of training courses (3,328) -
Loss on disposal of intangible assets - (26,830)
Net 38,690 30,635

18, Selling and administrative expenses
2016 2015
JjD JO

Salaries and wagea 1,267,670 1,214,586
Depreciation 168,396 127,818
Social security contribution 135,825 132,214
Marketing 115,662 67,665
Governmental fees and licenses 76,382 28,146
Rents 75,428 43,982
Banks 65,821 27,095
Travel and transportation 61,532 80,254
Vehicle expenses 56,496 23,471
Water and electricity 52,157 38,624
Maintenance 35,246 12,410
Professional fees 34,425 39,430
Hospitality and cleaning 30,268 21,870
Health insurance 24,871 18,608
Subscriptions 1 23,311 42,625
Non-deduchble tax 21,485 16,629
Fuel 16,541 7,679
Communicaton 16,020 16,523
Legal expenses 15,909 86,091
Currency difference 13,327 -
Security and protection 10,637 5,748
Transportation fees 10,481 16,437
Advertisement 92,117 3,737
Miscellaneous 8,550 2,272
Stmatonery and printings 7,013 6,531
Insurance 6,525 5,098
Bonuses 4,950 4,808
General Assembly meeting expenses 3,801 4,960
Brokerage fees 2,506 506
Social committee 2,208 2,493
Training 794 -
Donations 320 25,408
Amortzation - 9,798
Leasehold improvements - 1.440
Total 2,373,684 2,134,956
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19. Loss per share

20.

2016 2015
JD JD
Gain (loss) 57,215 (252,593)
Weighted average number of share 31,650,000 36,500,000
Gain (loss) per share JD -/002 JD (-/007)
Legal cases

According to the lawyer letter there are legal cases raised by the company against others amounting to
JD 432,454 and legal cases raised by others against the company amounting to JD 73,086, those legal
cases are still pending with the competent courts.

Contingent liabilities
Liability amount, net
JD
Current letters of credit 258,577
Bank guarantees 271,979
Accumulated losses for some of the subsidiaries as at December 31, 2016

- Ithmar for Food Products Company (private shareholding) losses amounting to JD 134,925 as at the
date of the statement of the financial position with a percentage of 54% of its capital.

- Damia for Agricultural Products Company (limited liability) losses amounting to JD 8,962 as at the
date of the statement of the financial position with a percentage of 896% of its capital.

- Al-Mashta for Agricultural Trade Company (limited liability) losses amounting to JD 1,262 as at
the date of the statement of the financial position with a percentage of 126% of its capital

- Qasr Al-Mashta for Lands Development Company (limited liability} losses amounting to JD 981 as
at the date of the statement of the financial position with a percentage of 98% of its capital.

- AlTafth investment Company (limited liability) losses amounting to JD 896 as at the date
statement of the financial position with a percentage of 90% of its capital.

- Al-Husainat for Lands Development Company (limited liability) losses amounting to JD 783 as at
the date of the statement of the financial position with a percentage of 78% of the capital of the.

- Future Vehicles for Import and Export Company (limited liability) losses amounting to JD 151,981
as at the date of the statement of the financial position with a percentage of 152% of its capital.

- Safari for Communication Services Company (limited lability) losses amounting to JD 96,011 as at
the date of the statement of the financial position with a percentage of 960% of its capital.

- Arjoum Ajram for Lands Development Company {limited liability) losses amounting to JD 616 as
at the date of the statement of the financial position with a percentage of 62% of its capital.

Article No. (86-repeated) of the The Jordanian Companies Law No. (22) for the year 1997 states that
[If a Private Shareholding Company is exposed to gross losses so that it becomes unable to meet its
obligations towards its creditors, the Board of Directors shall invite the Company extraordinary
General Assembly to a meeting to issue a decision, either to liquidate the Company, or issue new
shares, or any other decision which would guarantee its ability to fulfill its obligations. If the
General Assembly is unable to take a definite decision in this respect during two consecutive
meetings, the Controller shall give the Company a one-month grace period to take the required
decision. In the event the Company fails to do so, it shall be referred to the Court for compulsory
liquidation in accordance with the provisions of this Law. Shareholding Company]. No meeting
has been held until this date.
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Article No. (75) of The Jordanian Companies Law No. (22} for the year 1997 states that [a} Should
the losses of the Limited Liability Company exceed half of its capital, the Company’s manager or
its Management Committee shall invite the Company’s General Assembly to an extraordinary
meeting in order to decide on whether the Company should be liquidated or continue to exist in a
manner that would rectify its position. If the General Assembly fails to reach a decision in this
respect within two consecutive meetings, the Controller shall grant the Company a grace period of
not more than a month to reach the decision. If it fails in reaching a decision, the Company shall be
referred to Court for the purposes of compulsory liquidation in accordance with the provisions of
the Law], no such meeting was held to consider the status of these companies.

23, Risk management

a) Capital risk:

- Regularly, the capital structure is reviewed and the cost of capital and the risks associated with
capital are considered. In addition, capital is managed properly to ensure continuing as a going
concern while maximizing the return through the optimization of the debt and equity balance.

b) Currency risk:

- Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

— The risk arises on certain transactions denominated in foreign currencies, which imposes sort of
risk due to fluctuations in exchange rates during the year.

— These risks are managed through special procedures for foreign exchange rates.

- The following table represents foreign currencies as at December 31, 2016:

Exchange rate
againstJordanian ~ Amount inforeign  Amount inlocal
Description Currency Dinar curcency carrency (JD)
Current account at bank Euro -{ 73696 104,207 76,79
Current account at bank US Dollar -708 4,140 291
Current account at bank Canadian Dollar -/500 42 21

c) Interestrate risk:

— Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument
will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates,
— The risk arises on exposure to a fluctuation in market interest rates resulting from borrowings

and depositing in banks.

— The risk is managed by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating interest
rates balances during the financial year.

— The following table shows the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in interest
rates received by the entity on its deposits with banks and on interest rates paid by the entity

on borrowing from the banks:
Effect on profit
(loss) and
As of December 31, 2016 Change in interest equity
% JD
Bank facilifes 0.5 + 6,746

d) Other price risk:

— Other price risk is the risk that the fair valve or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk
or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual
financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in

the market.

— The risk arises from investing in equity investments.
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- The following table shows the sensitivity to profit or loss and equity to the changes in the
listed prices of investments in equity instruments, assuming no changes to the rest of other

variables:
Effect on profit
{loss) and
As of December 31, 2016 Change in price equity
Yo jD
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 5 + 27,272
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income 5 + 25,682
Effect on profit
{loss) and
As of December 31, 2015 Change in price equity
% JD
Financial assets at fair value through
profit or loss 5 + 28,229
Financial assets at fair value through
other comprehensive income 5 +27,528

e) Credit risk:

~ Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the
other party by failing to discharge an obligation.

~ Ongoing credit evaluation is performed on the financial condition of debtors, also adequate
provisions for doubtful receivables is taken.

- The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements represents the
maximum exposure to credit risk without taking into account the value of any collateral
obtained.

f) Liquidity risk:
- Liquidity risk is the risk of encountering difficulty in meeting obligations associated with
financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial assets.
- Liquidity risk is managed through monitoring cash flows and matching with maturity dates of
the financial assets and liabilities.
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24. Fair value of financial instruments

— The following table shows the maturity dates of financial assets and liabilities as of December 31:

Less than a year More than a year
Description 16 5 016 w15
) P I D

Finantial assebs:
Investments in associates 979406 793,866
Financial asset at fait value through other
comprehensive income 513,641 550,551
Financial asset at fair value through profit or lass 545446 564,567 .
Other debit balances 240840 9,591
Drue from related parties r9Im 2879508
Trade receivables 4613845 570,164
Cash and cash equivalents BT 459,752 - -
Total 8,571,585 9840602 143047 1ML
Financial liabilities
Other credit balances 12753 39,979
Deferred checks and notes payble 4779 652,753
Banks overdraft 19225 %1307
Tobal 2071338 1,997,859

The entity shall classify measuring fair value methods using fair value hierarchy that reflects the
significance of inputs used in making the measurements, The hierarchy of fair value of financial

instruments have the following levels:

Level 1: listed prices {unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

Level 2; inputs rather than prices listed in level 1 and observable for the asset or Lability, either
directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).
Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability is not based on comparable market data that can be

observed {non-observable inputs).

As December 31, 2016

Financial assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit
or loss

Financial assets at fair value through other
comprehensive income

Levels
2 3 Total
D D 1]
545446 545446
263,641 250,000 513,641
25



25. Financial statements for the subsidiary

The consolidated financial statements includes the financial statement of the subsidiaries as at
December 31, 2016 as follows:

Percentage of Retained eamings Profit (foss)
Company name Faid capital awnership Tota] assets Total iabilities (accumulated losses) of the year
0 % 0 ) D Y
AHQuga Trading Company uB® W0 15,2359 1597 TS 87
Future Trade Markets Company m5 103 685,51 398 U957 {9.05)
Ithmar for Food Products Company 000 100 163335 590 (134955) 3%
Itherar for Marufacturing and
Distribution Company 00 10 B 17401 B4 1847
Thahabiyat AlNugairah for
Agricultural Trade Company 1,000 100 733% 168014 m (A
Daia for Agricultural Products
Company 1000 100 08,506 815582 {8562 5%
AlMashta for Agricultural Trade
Company N 7510 mm (128 &
Qusr Al-Mashta for Lands Development
Company 100 100 1,086,945 1,085,926 {5 {13
AL-Tafth investment Company 100 100 517,602 5174% (3%) (161)
Al-Husainat for Lands Development
Company mwm M W0 ) (%
Mawadna for Import and Export
Company im0 3683 . (137) L
Arjoum Ajram for Lands Development
Company o m 1134514 114130 116 (18)
Future Vehicles for mport and Expart
Company 11 39755 40454 (151.81) (151.981)
AHQuga Trading Company - Free Zone 30000 100 1152051 nu 59904 2558
Bawabet Marka for Real Ectate
Developments Company 250 9 ms 2130 (306) (147)
Safari for Communication Services
Company oo ® 49 61 (%011) #7.29)



26. Standards and Interpretations issued but not yet effective

Up to the date of these financial statements, the following Standards and Interpretations were issued
by the International Accounting Standards Board but not yet effective:

[Standard or Interpretation

No. Description Effective date
Jan 1, 2018 or

IFRS (9) - New Financial Instruments after

Jan. 1, 2018 or

IFRS (15) - New Revenue from contracts with customers after
Leases - all leases are being recognized in the
tatement of financial position, without distinctions Jan1, 2019 or
TFRS (16) - New Eetween operating and finance leases after
dditional disclesures enables users of financial
tatement to assess the required changes arising from | Jan 1, 2017 or
TAS (7) - Amendments financial oper ation after
Recognition to deferred tax assets for unrealized Jan1, 2017 or
IAS (12) - Amendments losses after

Management anticipates that the adoption of these Standards and Interpretations in current or future
periods may not have material impact on the financial statements.
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